TONN-9 Trend Open Network Node Data Sheet TA201518 Issue 1, 08-Oct-2025� 1
Data Sheet
TONN-9
Trend Open Network Node
TONN-9 Trend Open Network Node
Description
The TONN9 is a Trend network device that enables a Trend
system to interface with a wide range of 3rd party systems.

8� TONN-9 Trend Open Network Node Data Sheet TA201518 Issue 1, 08-Oct-2025
TONN-9� Data Sheet
ORDER CODES
For Niagara analytics order codes see the Analytics Data Sheet (TA201430). For Niagara e-signature order codes see the
E-Signature Data Sheet (TA201432). For Healthy Building Dashboard order codes see the Healthy Building Dashboard Data Sheet
(TA201468). For IQENERGY order codes see the IQENERGY Energy Manager Data Sheet (TA201424).
TONN9
TONN-9-24	 TONN9 with 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-W02-9-24	 TONN9 with WiFi module Zone 2, and 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-W05-9-24	 TONN9 with WiFi module Zone 5, and 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-9100-24	 TONN9 with 100 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-9250-24	 TONN9 with 250 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-9500-24	 TONN9 with 500 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-91250-24	 TONN9 with 1250 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-95000-24	 TONN9 with 5000 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-910000-24	 TONN9 with 10000 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update agreement.
TONN-W05-9100-24	 TONN9 with WiFi module Zone 5, 100 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update
agreement.
TONN-W05-9250-24	 TONN9 with WiFi module Zone 5, 250 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update
agreement.
TONN-W05-9500-24	 TONN9 with WiFi module Zone 5, 500 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update
agreement.
TONN-W05-91250-24	 TONN9 with WiFi module Zone 5, 1250 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update
agreement.
TONN-W05-95000-24	 TONN9 with WiFi module Zone 5, 5000 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update
agreement.
TONN-W05-910000-24	 TONN9 with WiFi module Zone 5, 10000 Proxy Points license and 1 year software update
agreement.
EXPANSION MODULES
HON-NXEM-LON	 TONN9 LON Expansion Module - Single Port.
HON-NXEM-2x485	 TONN9 RS-485 Expansion Module - Dual Port.
HON-NXEM-232	 TONN9 RS-232 Expansion Module - Single Port.
UPGRADES
TONN-DEVICE-UP-10	 TONN9 Upgrade for an addition 500 proxy points.
TONN-DEVICE-UP-25	 TONN9 Upgrade for an addition 1250 proxy points.
TONN-DEVICE-UP-50	 TONN9 Upgrade for an addition 2500 proxy points.
TONN-NA-100	 TONN9 Niagara Analytics Framework for 100 analytic points
TONN-NA-250	 TONN 9 Niagara Analytics Framework for 250 analytic points
TONN-NA-500	 TONN 9 Niagara Analytics Framework for 500 analytic points
TONN-NA-1000	 TONN 9 Niagara Analytics Framework for 1000 analytic points
ADDITIONAL DRIVERS
IQV-DR-S-JSON	 JSON Driver for TONN9.
TONN-DR-MFID	 Fidelio Driver for TONN9.
TONN-DR-SMS-ALM	 SMS Driver for TONN9.
IQV-DR-HTTP N4	 HTTP client driver for TONN9. Requires an active SMA.
TONN-9 Trend Open Network Node Data Sheet TA201518 Issue 1, 08-Oct-2025� 9
Data Sheet	 TONN-9
SOFTWARE UPDATE AGREEMENTS
TONN9 ships with an 18 month free software update agreement. An additional period of cover can be purchased:
TONN-SMA-9005-1YR	 1 year software update agreement for a 100-499 point TONN9.